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Goals

1. ldentify key decision makers and decision
Influencers In fertilizer management

2. ldentify how, where, and when these
decision influencers acquire fertilizer
management information

3. Attempt to understand why recommendations
are not implemented more
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PRODUCER SURVEY

Q1. Do you soil test on a regular basis?

100% 96%

About 2.95 years for a field

v
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PRODUCER SURVEY

Q2. Which of the following best describes the soil sampling system that you use
when you soil test?

Each field subsampled based on input zones &/or
yield maps

5%

9%

Each field subsampled based on soil types present

Each field subsampled based on grids 39%

Several random cores taken & composited for each

field Lo

0% 25% 50%
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PRODUCER SURVEY
Q3. When you solil test, who PRIMARILY collects/takes your soil samples?

Independent soil sampling personnel 36%
Fertilizer dealer, co-op agronomist, or soil scientist 33%
Fertilizer dealer's employee _ 16%
Myself or others who work on the farm - 8%
Other - 6%
0% 25% 50%
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PRODUCER SURVEY

Q4. When you solil test, what laboratory does the soil analysis?

Both university & private soil testing laboratory in MN I 1%

Private soil testing laboratory outside of MN - 15%
University soil testing laboratory - 7%

Other I 2%

Don't know - 14%

0% 25% 50% 75%
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PRODUCER SURVEY

Q5. Where do you purchase fertilizer for your farm?

Privately Owned Retail Dealer - 20%

Wholesaler I 2%

Other I 2%

0% 25% 50% 75% 100%
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PRODUCER SURVEY

Q6. How many rates of fertilizer do you regularly apply within a field?

Micronutrients 24%

Phosphorus/Potassium 48%

Nitrogen 48%

Fetilizer 49%

0% 20% 40% 60%
Percent applying more than 1 rate
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PRODUCER SURVEY

Q7. How important is each of the following to your decision to purchase your
fertilizer from your current supplier?

Other issues, such as location or timeliness of service || G - 1
Price, including product, application, and/or incidentals || | N NN - 14
Service issues, such as advice given and reputation ||| GGG - 1/
Selection of products available (e.g., DAP, MAP, UAN-28) |GG -
Equipment options, such as variable rate applicators, high- _ 363
clearance applicators, etc. '

Loyalty to company | ;!
Loyalty to individuals that work at fertilizer supplier ||| GTRGTEE :.:

1 2 3 4 5

Not Extremely
important important
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PRODUCER SURVEY

Q8. Does your fertilizer supplier develop a comprehensive nutrient management plan for
your farm?

100%

75%

94%

46%

50%

25%

0%
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PRODUCER SURVEY

Q9. Do you hire a crop/agronomy consultant (NOT associated with your fertilizer
dealer/company) to help with fertilizer decisions?

75%

66%

50%

34%

25%

0%

Yes
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PRODUCER SURVEY

Q10. How much influence does each of the following people have on your decisions
about NITROGEN fertilizer management (rate, timing, placement, or form)?

Fertilizer Supplier/Dealer Personnel || GGG 3.00
Crop Consultant (NOT with fertilizer supplier/dealer) | EGEGNNNEGEGEGEGE .33
University-Extension personnel || NG 221
Seed/Chemical company personne! || ERNNEENEGEGN 2.17
Other family (siblings, children, parents, etc.) || EGGGNGIGIGNG ..77
Agency personnel |G 1.68
Friends/Neighbors | I 1.60
Enterprise/Business Partner || 1.53
Spouse N 1.37
B 121

Lender/Banker

1 2 3 4
None A lot
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PRODUCER SURVEY

Q11. How important are each of the following factors in your final decisions about
NITROGEN fertilizer management?

Optimizing yield response based on economic return | NGNS /.48
Knowledge in achieving optimum yield [ NG £ .33

Crop response to fertilizer rate research data | NI 21.21
Confidence in knowing that excess Nitrogen is not I £ 20

polluting the environment '

Costs of fertilizer products | I £ .00

Concerns about surface or ground water quality I 2 O

degradation '
Threat of future regulations I 3.37
Fertilizer supplier’s constraints of .. | G .22

Worrying about what the public might think of your I 2 90

fertilizer usage

Loyalty to your fertilizer dealer 2.89
0 1 2 3 4 5
Not Extremely
important important
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PRODUCER SURVEY

Q12. The following statements are mostly about NITROGEN fertilizer. What is your level

of agreement with each statement?

| am concerned about Nitrogen being lost when there...
Having crop, auto, property, multi-peril insurance gives...
| have a reputation for being a positive steward of the...
It bothers me when city residents imply that farmers...

| believe today’s corn hybrids are more Nitrogen...

| am generally comfortable selling crop/grain on the...

| believe it is more profitable to fertilize for 90% vyield...
If | had more time and other equipment, | would...

| believe there will be fertilizer Nitrogen rate...

| believe that the earth’s climate is changing.

I 4,48
I 4.43
I 438
I, /.29
I 4.20
I 3.85
I 3.48
., 3.27
I 3.23
I 3.01

Farm finances limit the amount of fertilizer | use most... IIIIIEIGGEGEGEE .48
In general, | believe the University fertilizer... |  RRREREGEEE 2 .37

1 2 3 4 5
Strongly Disagree Strongly Agree
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Q13. What year were you born (age)?

80%

60%

40%

20%

0%

5%

Up to 35

21%

36-50

PRODUCER SURVEY

Average age: 55.4 yrs Range: 22-89 yrs

58%

15%

51-65

65+
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PRODUCER SURVEY

Q14. What is the highest level of education you have completed?

60% -

46%

40% -

29%
25%

20%

7R
Some high school or high Some college College or graduate degree
school diploma
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PRODUCER SURVEY

Q15. How many acres do you currently farm/manage (including any acres you

rent/lease)?

Less than 5000 acres

16%

501-1000 acres

31%

1001-2000 acres

37%

Over 2000 acres

15%

Q16. What percentage of this acreage is planted to corn or soybeans?

86%
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Preliminary Summary Statements

Greatest decision influencers (Q12) are:

* Fertilizer dealer (dealership) personnel
e Crop consultants (when used)
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Next Survey

Partnered with MN Crop Production Retailers

Surveyed ALL 284 member dealerships
— Mainly general managers

Hard copy survey

Mailed March 5, 2013

Reminder mailing at one week and three weeks
Final response rate: 63%
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DEALER SURVEY

Q1-a. Do you normally develop a comprehensive nutrient management plan for
each of your customers?

100%

75%

67%

50%

33%

No
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DEALER SURVEY

Q1-b. Approximately how often do you develop a comprehensive nutrient
management plan for a farm?

Every year 28%

22%

Every other year

Every 3rd year 6%

Every 4th year 4%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50%
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DEALER SURVEY

Q2. How much influence does each of the following people have on your decisions
about NITROGEN fertilizer management?

Seed/chemical company agronomists/soil scientists
Fertilizer company scientists

Fertilizer/industry consortium scientists

U of M campus research/Extension faculty
University Extension regional educators

University faculty from other states

State agency scientists

Federal government scientists
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DEALER SURVEY

Q3. How much influence do the following sources have on your fertilizer management
recommendations? (1=not influential, 5= extremely influential)

Websites 3.41
Newsletters 2.8
Trade journals and magazines 2.69
American Society of Agronomy/Soil Science of American 5 56
Science publications

Webinars 2.13
Television/radio programs 1.95
Social media 1.45
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DEALER SURVEY

Q4. How important are each of the following factors in your final decisions about
NITROGEN fertilizer management?

Optimizing yield based on economic return | /.34
Knowledge in achieving optimum yield | /.25
Crop response to fertilizer rate research data ||| NEGNKNKNKNNEGNGEGEGEGEGEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEE 2 38
Confidence in knowing that excess Nitrogen is not
: : N 3.83
polluting the environment
Concerns about groundwater degradation || EGTNKNKTNNEEGEGEGEEGEEGEGEEEEEEE 70
Costs of fertilizer products | .79
Customer Operation Constraints | R .72

Threat of future regulations || KK .10

Worrying about what the public might think of your

fertilizer usage 2.66
0 1 2 3 4 5
Not important Extremely important
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DEALER SURVEY

Q5. The following statements are mostly about NITROGEN fertilizer. What is your level

of agreement with each statement?

| am concerned about Nitrogen being lost when there are excessive...

| have a reputation for being a positive steward of the environment.

It bothers me when city residents imply that farmers over-apply...

Having crop, auto, property, multi-peril insurance gives me peace of...

| believe today’s corn hybrids are more nitrogen efficient.

If my customers had more time and equipment, | would...

| believe there will be fertilizer Nitrogen rate regulations in five years.
| believe that the earth’s climate is changing.
| am generally comfortable selling crop/grain on the futures market.

Farm finances limit the amount of fertilizer | use most years.

| believe it is more profitable to fertilize for 90% yield rather than...

In general, | believe the University fertilizer recommendations are

I 433
I, 426
I 423
[
. 406
I 3.6
I .46
. 3.26
. .26
I .23
I 2.838

. I 1.82

0 1 4 5

Strongly Disagree Strongly Agree
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DEALER SURVEY

Q6. How likely is it that you would use the following to find information on fertilizer
management? (1=not at all likely, 5= extremely likely)

Attend a lecture by an expert 3.69
Talk with a friend or neighbor 3.35
Work on a hands-on activity in a small group 3.31
Online video of an on-site scenario/demonstration 3.09
Complete an online course 3.07
3-5 minute online video of a lecture by an expert 2.98
Browse websites 2.96
Take part in a webinar on fertilizer management 2.89
Watch or listen to podcasts 2.57
Social media 1.78
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DEALER SURVEY

Q7. When using a website to learn about fertilizer, how important are the following

factors? (1=not at all important, 5= extremely important)

Source of information

4.5
Informative text

4.11
Opportunities to ask an expert/ FAQs

3.67
Diagrams

3.54
Video Demonstrations

3.45
Links to other resources

3.44
Color photographs

3.42
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DEALER SURVEY

Q8. What is your preferred time frame for attending an in-person fertilizer education
program?

70%
50%
40%
30%
22%
20%
14%
10% A%
0
2%
0% ]
1-3 hours A half day A full day More than a full Not interested in
day attending
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DEALER SURVEY

Q9. What is your preferred day/time for attending an in-person fertilizer education
program?

70%
64% 63%
60%
50%

50%
40%

i 33% = 34%
S0 25%
20% - 17%

13% 13%

10% 7%

i 3% 6% 4%
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DEALER SURVEY

Q10. What is your preferred time frame for attending an online fertilizer education
program?

80%
70% 68%
60%
50%
40%

30%

18%

20%
12%
10%

3%
I

0%
Up to 1 hour 1-3 hours A half day Not interested in
participating
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DEALER SURVEY

Q11. What is your preferred day/time for attending an online fertilizer education
program?

70% -
0)
60% - 550 58%
50% - 46%
41%
40% - 36% 37%
el - 24%
19%
Al 16% 14%
10% - 8%
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Q12. What is the maximum amount of time you are willing to travel DEALER SURVEY
for an in-person fertilizer education program lasting ?

Program Time:

60% 100 49%
Less 30% - 0 4% N
than 1 o 0% 0
-
hour ——
52%
60% 39%
- 0,
hours 0% -
61%
60%
30% 20% 15%
A half 0 3% -
day 0%
60%
A full 30% 5% =
1%
day 0%
More 60%
29%
]Ehﬁmda 0% 1% 6% 11%
ull day
0% :

<0.5 Hr 0.5-1.0Hr 1.0-2.0 Hr >2.0 Hr Unwilling

UNIVERSITY OF MINNESOTA




DEALER SURVEY

Q13. How likely are you to participate in an in-person or online fertilizer event in the
following months?

100%

83%

30% 78%

60% 57%
52%

40%

20%

5% 0
2% ¢ / I I 3/0 I
0% _— 5 % —
A N & S
N Q
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DEALER SURVEY

Q14. How many fertilizer education programs have you attended in the last two years?

40%

30%

22%
18%
14%
[0)
8% ] I

0 programs 1 program 2 programs 3 programs 4 programs 5 programs

30%

20%

10%

0%
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DEALER SURVEY
Q15. What year were you born?

80% -

60% -

52%

40% -

30%

20% -
14%

4%

0% -
Up to 35 years 36-50 years 51-65 years 65+ years

Average age: 50 years Range: 23-77 years

UNIVERSITY OF MINNESOTA

Driven to Discover~



DEALER SURVEY

Q16. What is the highest level of education you have completed?

60%

40%

20%

0%

16%

Some high school or high school
diploma

46%

38%

Some college College or graduate degree
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Summary Statements

e Conduct educational program:
—In-person
—One-half day
—Tuesday or Wednesday mornings
—January or February
—Industry speakers
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Thank you!

QUESTIONS?

Michael A. Schmitt
Associate Dean, CFANS
Professor, Department of Soil, Water and Climate

schmi009@umn.edu | 612-625-7098
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